

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

: PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 163 OF 2024**

Between:

1. K Sri Guntakandla Pitchi Reddy, died per L.Rs,
2. Sri Guntakandla Narasimha Reddy, S/o. late Sri G.Pitchi Reddy
3. Sri Guntakandla Jalendar Reddy, S/o. late Sri G.Pitchi Reddy
4. Sri Guntakandla Raja Shekar Reddy, S/o. late Sri G.Pitchi Reddy
5. Sri Guntakandla Lakshamma, W/o. late Sri G.Pitchi Reddy

Petitioners/Respondents/Defendants

AND

Smt. Kosanam Dhanalakshmi, W/o. Sri K.Venkat Reddy, Occ - Household R/o. Plot No.1, Road No.4K, 4-9-760 Lecturers Colony, Hayatnagar, Hyderabad.

Respondent/Petitioner/Plaintiff

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to Being aggrieved by order dated 06/12/2023 passed in I.A.No.297/2023 in O.S.No.255/2012 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Suiyapet, the petitioners prefer this memorandum of Civil ision Petition, for the following brief facts of the case and grounds of revision petition

IA No. 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass order staying all further proceedings in the case in O.S.No.255/2012 on file of Senior Civil Judge, Suryapet and more particularly in pursuance of order dated 06-12-2023 passed in I.A.No.297/2023 in O.S.No.255/2012 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Suryapet, pending disposal of CRP No. 163 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 12.01.2024, 09.02.2024 & 23.02.2024 & 01.03.2024 made in IA. No. 1 of 2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Shyam S Agrawal, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the respondents, post on 12.04.2024.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge, Suryapet
2. One CC to Sri Shyam S Agrawal, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATED: 15.03.2024

NOTE: POST ON 12.04.2024

ORDER

CRP. NO: 163 OF 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENSION

